## RESOLUTION NO. 1981-37

RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 1979-17 AND AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR ARCHITECT-ENGINEER SERVICES WITH KAPLAN/CURTIS/AMBUSKE FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$32,900.

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority authorized the General Manager to execute a contract with Kaplan/Curtis/Ambuske, (formerly Rode Kaplan Curtis Woodard) for Architect-Engineer Services as will be required for replacement of the East 116th Street Bridge over the Light Rail ROW in the median of Shaker Boulevard by Resolution No. 1979-17, adopted January 16, 1979; and

WHEREAS, the said Resolution No. 1979-17 authorized expenditures of funds not to exceed \$25,300; and

WHEREAS, the contract authorized by said Resolution No. 1979-17 has not been executed due to delays in activation of the proposed East 116th Street Bridge project; and

WHEREAS, further negotiation has established that provision should be made for an expenditure not to exceed \$32,900;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That Resolution No. 1979-17 be and it is hereby rescinded.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Kaplan/Curtis/Ambuske for Architect-Engineer services as will be required for replacement of the East 116th Street Bridge over the Light Rail ROW in the median of Shaker Boulevard.

Section 3. That said contract shall be consistent in all its terms and conditions with the separate contract which has been executed with Kaplan/Curtis/Ambuske for Architect-Engineer Services for Project 1 - Light Rail System ROW Improvements of Capital Grant OH-03-0054.

Section 4. That the contract shall provide for the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$32,900, all of which shall be GCRTA funds.

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Request for Proposal; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution No. 1978-252; insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractural obligations of the Authority.

Jony We Jander President

 $\,$  Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: February 3 , 19 81

Attest: Kuliam (- Teknan (- Secretary-Treasurer